The Consideration Shares will be allotted and issued pursuant to the General Mandate. The
maximum number of Shares that can be issued under the General Mandate is 1,307,372,408
Shares. Up to the date of this announcement, 318,000,000 Shares had been allotted and issued
under the General Mandate, and the Company may issue up to 989,372,408 new Shares under
the unused portion of the General Mandate. Accordingly, the General Mandate is sufficient for
the allotment and issue of all the Consideration Shares. As such, the allotment and issue of the
Consideration Shares is not subject to further Shareholders’ approval.

– 7 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The changes in the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the allotment and
issue of the Consideration Shares to the Vendor (assuming that there are no other changes
in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement up to and
immediately after the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares) are as follows:

As at the date
of this announcement

Immediately after
the allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares
Number of Shares Approx. % Number of Shares Approx. %

Directors
Mr. Li Wing Sang 589,699,200 8.60% 589,699,200 8.02%
Mr. Chiu Chi Hong 67,276,000 0.98% 67,276,000 0.91%
Mr. Liu Xinsheng 68,470,400 1.00% 68,470,400 0.93%
Mr. Lee Tsz Hang (Note 1) 64,370,000 0.94% 64,370,000 0.88%

Sub-total 789,815,600 11.52% 789,815,600 10.74%

Public Shareholders
The Vendor – – 500,000,000 6.80%
Other public Shareholders 6,065,046,444 88.48% 6,065,046,444 82.46%

Total 6,854,862,044 100.00% 7,354,862,044 100.00%

Notes:

1. Mr. Lee Tsz Hang is interested in or is deemed to be interested in an aggregate of 64,370,000 Shares.

2. Certain percentage figures included in the above table have been subject to rounding adjustments.
Accordingly, figures shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding them.

INFORMATION ON THE TARGET GROUP

The Target Company is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited
liability and upon completion of the Reorganisation, the HK Subsidiary and the PRC
Subsidiary will become wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Target Company and the Target